retained deficit. The cumulative impact of the corrections resulted in a decrease of $998 to the opening accumulated other
comprehensive loss as at December 31, 2023. Other comprehensive income for the comparative period increased by $3,161,
resulting in an increase of $4,159 to the ending accumulated other comprehensive income as at June 30, 2024. The cumulative
impact to the opening retained deficit as at December 31, 2023 increased the balance by $40,191. Net income for the
comparative period increased by $3,544, resulting in an increase of $36,647 to the ending deficit as at June 30, 2024.

SANTACRUZ SILVER MINING LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Six Months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

17

5. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD COMPARATIVES (continued)

The following adjustments were made to the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive (Loss) for the six months ended
June 30, 2024:

 For the three months ended June 30, 2024

As
previously

reported
(i) Joint

Operation

(ii) Capex
Receivable
& PPA Adj.

(iii) PPA
Amort. &

Impairment

(iv)
Other

Adj.
As

restated
$ $ $ $ $ $

Cost of sales (46,794) (923) - - - (47,717)
Depreciation, depletion and amortization (8,001) - 585 504 - (6,912)
Gross profit 15,690 (923) 585 504 - 15,856

Finance costs (7,749) 295 359 - - (7,095)
Foreign exchange gain 7,251 2,033 - - (2,942) 6,342
Income before tax 8,386 1,405 944 504 (2,942) 8,297

Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified subsequently
to net income or loss: 3,752 - - - 2,943 6,695
Comprehensive income for the period 5,290 1,405 944 504 1 8,144

Net income per share, basic and diluted 0.00   0.00

 For the six months ended June 30, 2024

As
previously

reported

(i) Joint
Operation

(ii) Capex
Receivable
& PPA Adj.

(iii) PPA
Amort. &

Impairment

(iv)
Other

Adj.

As
restated

$ $ $ $ $ $

Cost of sales (95,010) (1,671) - - - (96,681)
Depreciation, depletion and amortization (11,911) - 1,170 603 - (10,138)
Gross profit 16,153 (1,671) 1,170 603 - 16,255

Finance costs (10,867) 2,266 718 - - (7,883)
Foreign exchange gain 12,721 3,620 - - (3,161) 13,180
Income before tax 139,510 4,215 1,888 603 (3,161) 143,055

Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified subsequently
to net income or loss: 4,037 - - - 3,162 7,199
Comprehensive income for the period 134,600 4,215 1,888 603 1 141,307

Net income per share, basic and diluted 0.37   0.38

SANTACRUZ SILVER MINING LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Six Months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

18

6. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

A summary of the Company’s trade and other receivables is as follows:

June 30,

2025
December 31,

2024
 $ $
Trade receivables 17,164 17,402
COMIBOL contract prepayment 1,166 2,395
COMIBOL initial investment period CAPEX receivable (note 6(a)) 10,738 21,158